337
Modeling the weight and length changes of the concrete exposed to
sulfate using artificial neural network
Modelización de los cambios de peso y longitud del concreto expuesto al sulfato mediante red
neural artificial
Veysel Akyuncu (Main Author)
Namik Kemal University, Department of Civil Engineering
Tekirdag (Turkey)

No Concrete Type
Cement
(kg/m3)
Remove
(%)
Fly Ash
(kg/m3)
Added
(%)
Water
(kg)
Air Content
(%)
Slump
(cm)
M1 C260F0 (%0K0) 260 - - - 199 2.0 15.5
M2C C234F26 (%10K1) 234 10 26 10.0 197 2.2 14.0
M3C C234F39 (%10K1,5) 234 10 39 15.0 195 2.1 16.0
M4C C234F52 (%10K2) 234 10 52 20.0 196 1.9 15.5
M5C C216F44 (%17K1) 216 17 44 17.0 196 2.4 15.5
M6C C216F66 (%17K1,5) 216 17 66 25.5 196 1.7 14.0
M7C C216F88 (%17K2) 216 17 88 34.0 197 2.0 14.0
M8 C320F0 (%0K0) 320 - - - 205 2.3 15.5
M9C C288F32 (%10K1) 288 10 32 10.0 186 1.6 15.5
M10C C288F48 (%10K1,5) 288 10 48 15.0 192 1.6 15.0
M11C C288F64 (%10K2) 288 10 64 20.0 201 1.8 14.5
M12C C266F54 (%17K1) 266 17 54 17.0 196 1.9 14.5
M13C C266F81 (%17K1,5) 266 17 81 25.5 201 2.1 16.0
M14C C266F108 (%17K2) 266 17 108 34.0 203 2.0 16.0
M15 C400F0 (%0K0) 400 - - - 172 3.0 15.0
M16C C360F40 (%10K1) 360 10 40 10.0 160 2.5 17.0
341
M17C C360F60 (%10K1,5) 360 10 60 15.0 162 2.7 17.0
M18C C360F80 (%10K2) 360 10 80 20.0 170 2.2 17.0
M19C C332F68 (%17K1) 332 17 68 17.0 165 2.4 16.0
M20C C332F102(%17K1,5) 332 17 102 25.5 164 2.4 17.0
M21C C332F136 (%17K2) 332 17 136 34.0 180 3.0 15.5
Table 3. Mix proportioning of Class C type fly ash additive concretes. Source: Own elaboration.
Class C fly ash
Mix.
No
Concrete Type Cement
(kg/m3)
Remove
(%)
Fly Ash
(kg/m3)
Added
(%)
Water
(kg)
Air Content
(%)
Slump
(cm)
M1 C260C0 (%0K0) 260 - - - 199 2.0 15.5
M2F C234C26 (%10K1) 234 10 26 10.0 180 2.4 14.5
M3F C234C39 (%10K1,5) 234 10 39 15.0 188 2.0 14.5
M4F C234C52 (%10K2) 234 10 52 20.0 187 2.1 15.5
M5F C216C44 (%17K1) 216 17 44 17.0 188 2.2 14.0
M6F C216C66 (%17K1,5) 216 17 66 25.5 188 1.9 15.0
M7F C216C88 (%17K2) 216 17 88 34.0 177 2.0 15.0
M8 C320C0 (%0K0) 320 - - - 205 2.3 15.5
M9F C288C32 (%10K1) 288 10 32 10.0 194 1.8 15.5
M10F C288C48 (%10K1,5) 288 10 48 15.0 192 2.2 16.5
M11F C288C64 (%10K2) 288 10 64 20.0 182 1.8 15.0
M12F C266C54 (%17K1) 266 17 54 17.0 185 1.9 14.5
M13F C266C81 (%17K1,5) 266 17 81 25.5 187 2.1 17.0
M14F C266C108 (%17K2) 266 17 108 34.0 193 2.0 17.0
M15 C400C0 (%0K0) 400 - - - 172 3.0 15.0
M16F C360C40 (%10K1) 360 10 40 10.0 168 2.5 16.0
M17F C360C60 (%10K1,5) 360 10 60 15.0 175 2.3 15.0
M18F C360C80 (%10K2) 360 10 80 20.0 166 2.2 15.5
M19F C332C68 (%17K1) 332 17 68 17.0 161 2.4 16.0
M20F C332C102(%17K1,5) 332 17 102 25.5 174 2.4 14.0
M21F C332C136 (%17K2) 332 17 136 34.0 161 3.0 17.0
Casting, testing and curing
Compressive strength test was made on 150 mm cube specimens. All specimens were demoulded in a controlled
chamber at 20 ± 2 oC after 1 d of casting, and cured in lime-saturated water at 20 oC and 65% RH. Compressive
strength test was performed at 28 and 90 d. Specimens of concrete with dimensions of 70x70x280 mm were used for